

No. 21-653

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD LEE HARVEY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3566

carolyn.snurkowski@
myfloridalegal.com

capapp@myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy
Attorney General
Counsel of Record

RHONDA GIGER
Assistant Attorney General

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This case is a poor vehicle.....	7
II. The decision below does not create a split of authority	12
III. The decision below correctly held that Petitioner failed to state a Sixth Amendment violation under <i>McCoy</i>	16
IV. The question presented lacks wide-ranging importance	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. Florida</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1700 (2021)	7, 22
<i>Atwater v. State</i> ,	
300 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 2020).....	7, 14, 15, 19
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> ,	
2019 WL 1450399 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2019)	13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> ,	
510 U.S. 383 (1994)	8
<i>Christian v. Thomas</i> ,	
982 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonzalez</i> ,	
242 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	9
<i>Darden v. United States</i> ,	
708 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	8
<i>Elmore v. Shoop</i> ,	
2019 WL 3423200 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Epperson v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
2018 WL 3920226 (Ky. Aug. 16, 2018)	13
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> ,	
616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	14, 22
<i>Fenelon v. State</i> ,	
594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992)	1
<i>Flores v. Williams</i> ,	
478 P.3d 869 (Nev. Jan. 15, 2021)	13
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> ,	
543 U.S. 175 (2004)	17, 19, 22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> ,	
372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10

<i>Graham v. Collins</i> ,	
506 U.S. 461 (1993)	8
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> ,	
656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	1
<i>Harvey v. Florida</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 117 (2019)	5
<i>Harvey v. McNeil</i> ,	
No. 08-14036-CIV-WPD (S.D. Fla. 2008)	4
<i>Harvey v. State</i> ,	
260 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2018).....	5
<i>Harvey v. State</i> ,	
529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	1, 2
<i>Harvey v. State</i> ,	
946 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2006).....	Passim
<i>Harvey v. State</i> ,	
2018 WL 7137366 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2018)	5
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> ,	
629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2011)	Passim
<i>Harvey v. Florida</i> ,	
489 U.S. 1040 (1989)	2, 8
<i>Harvey v. Reddish</i> ,	
565 U.S. 1035 (2011)	5, 12, 24
<i>In re Somerville</i> ,	
2020 WL 6281524 (Wash. App. Oct. 27, 2020)....	14
<i>Johnson v. Ryan</i> ,	
2019 WL 1227179 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2019)	9
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> ,	
381 U.S. 618 (1965)	10
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	Passim
<i>Moore v. United States</i> ,	
2021 WL 78297 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021)	13

<i>Morgan v. State,</i>	
2020 WL 2820172 (Ala. Crim. App. May 29, 2020)	23
<i>Pennebaker v. Rewerts,</i>	
2020 WL 4284060 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2020).....	14
<i>People v. Lopez,</i>	
242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 451 (Cal. App. 2019).....	13
<i>People v. Santana,</i>	
2019 WL 3425294 (Cal. Ct. App. July 30, 2019)	
.....	14, 19, 22
<i>Phillips v. State,</i>	
299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	10
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery,</i>	
349 U.S. 70 (1955)	7
<i>Saunders v. Warden,</i>	
803 F. App'x 343 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i>	
542 U.S. 348 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Stein,</i>	
982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Froman,</i>	
2020 WL 5665728 (Ohio Sept. 24, 2020)	13
<i>Stovall v. Denno,</i>	
388 U.S. 293 (1967)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	Passim
<i>United States v. Allen,</i>	
2020 WL 3865094 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Felicianosoto,</i>	
934 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i>	
417 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i>	
960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 18

<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	24
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 78300 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2021)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 4
------------------------	------

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)	6, 8, 11, 12
---------------------------------	--------------

Model Rules of Prof. Conduct R.1.2.(a) (2016)	19
---	----

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	13
-------------------------	----

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	24
